

**FILED**  
**08-30-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III

---

Case No. 2020AP1876-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,  
v.  
TOMAS JAYMITCHELL HOYLE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

**RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JENNIFER L. VANDERMEUSE  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1070979

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-1740  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
vandermeusejl@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Hoyle is not entitled to a remand to pursue Hannah’s mental health records.....	7
A. This case presents no reason to review Hannah’s mental health records.....	7
B. If Hoyle does not prevail on his newly discovered evidence claim, then by logical extension, he would have lost on his <i>Shiffra/Green</i> and <i>Robertson</i> claim as well.....	8
C. <i>Johnson</i> has foreclosed Hoyle’s <i>Shiffra/Green</i> and <i>Robertson</i> claim, and allowing him a remand to pursue a subpoena for those records would compromise the rights of the victim. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Kenyon v. Kenyon</i> , 2004 WI 147, 277 Wis. 2d 47, 690 N.W.2d 251 .....	11, 12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....	12
<i>Pophal v. Siverhus</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 533, 484 N.W.2d 555 (Ct. App. 1992.) .....	13
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2002 WI 68, 253 Wis. 2d 356, 646 N.W.2d 298 .....	5, 9
<i>State v. Hoyle</i> , 2023 WI 24, 406 Wis. 2d 373, 987 N.W.2d 732 .....	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WI 39, 407 Wis. 2d 195, 990 N.W.2d 174 .....	4, 10, 12, 14
<i>State v. Koch</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 684, 499 N.W.2d 152 (1993) .....	10
<i>State v. Plude</i> , 2008 WI 58, 310 Wis. 2d 28, 750 N.W.2d 42 .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 2003 WI App 84, 263 Wis. 2d 349, 661 N.W.2d 105 .....	5, 10, 12
<i>State v. Shiffra</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 600, 499 N.W.2d 719 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	5

### Statutes

Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m .....	12, 14
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(b)1. ....	6
Wis. Stat. § 950.04 .....	12, 14
